Lewis County
Type II Administrative Decision
Community Development • 2025 NE Kresky Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 • Phone: (360) 740-1146

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION:
Application Number:
Date of Decision:
Proposal:

CONDITIONALLY APPROVED

AP20-00004
February 10, 2021
Converting existing 24x40 with attached 10x10 lean-to pole building into sawmill
for manufacturing of lumber stickers. Together with new supporting
development that includes septic installation, construction of a maintenance
building with office and bathroom, and fire access lane.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Based on the analysis and findings in the Lewis County Type II Administrative Staff Report (see attached), this
application is approved with the following conditions:
1. A Building Permit for change of use is required to convert the existing structure into a sawmill.
2. A Building Permit for the proposed maintenance building is required to be final approved prior to the
final inspection of the change of use Building Permit.
3. A Fill and Grade Permit for the proposed fire lane is required to be issued constructed and final
approved prior to the final inspection of the structure’s change of use Building Permit.
4. A Stormwater permit is required to be submitted to Lewis County Public Works. The Stormwater
Permit is required to be Preliminarily approved prior to the issuance of the structure’s Building Permit.
The Stormwater Permit is required to be final approved prior to the final inspection of the structure’s
change of use Building Permit.
5. A well is required to be approved by Lewis County Public Health & Social Services prior to issuance of
the structure’s Building Permit. The well is required to be constructed and final approved prior to the
final inspection of the structure’s change of use Building Permit.
6. A Septic Permit is required to be submitted. The Septic Permit is required to be approved and issued
prior to issuance of the structure’s Building Permit. The Septic Permit is required to be constructed and
final approved prior to the final inspection of the structure’s change of use Building Permit.
7. Any new or modification of existing road approaches will require a road approach permit from Lewis
County Public Works.
8. The hours of operation are 8am to 7pm, Monday through Saturday only as stated by the applicant. The
industrial saw is required to shut down at 7pm and remain off until 8am the following morning.
9. The proposal is required to comply with the maximum environmental noise levels established in WAC
173-60 WAC and incorporated herein by reference, together with any adjustments authorized therein.
10. Any expansion is required to meet applicable zoning regulations in effect at the time of application.
Under current regulations isolated small businesses over 5,000 square feet and under 10,000 square
feet requires a Type III Special Use Permit.
11. The disposal of waste generated by the sawmill is required to comply with the applicable local, state
and federal regulations.

12. All appropriate local, state and federal permits required for the proposed development shall be
obtained. Verification of which local, state and federal permits required for the project is the
responsibility of the applicant.
________________________________
Preston Pinkston
Assistant Planner

This Type II Administrative Application may be appealed to the Lewis County Hearings Examiner until 4 pm on
February 22, 2021 (10 days after date of decision, not on weekend) at the Lewis County Community
Development Permit Center.
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Lewis County
Type II Administrative Staff Report
Community Development • 2025 NE Kresky Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 • Phone: (360) 740-1146
Application Number:
Date of Decision:

AP20-00004
February 10, 2021

A. PROJECT PROPOSAL
Converting existing pole building into sawmill for manufacturing of lumber stickers. New maintenance
shop for office and bathroom facilities, septic installation and driveway for fire apparatus access.

B. GENERAL INFORMATION
Owner/Applicant:

Toby and Melisa Duffey
2998A Jackson Hwy
Chehalis, WA 98532

Tax Parcel Number:

014675000000

Location:

345 Oyler Rd, Ethel, WA 98542

Square Footage/Acreage:

approximately 9.89 acres

Zoning Classification:

RDD-20

Comp. Plan Designation:

Rural

Sewage Disposal:

Septic System

Water Supply:

Well

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)
The conversion of the existing pole building, new maintenance structure, septic installation and fire
access lane is exempt from SEPA under WAC 197-11-800(1)(iv) and Lewis County Code (LCC)
17.110.090(1)(c).

D. NOTICE

The notice of the Type II administrative application for the proposal was mailed to property owners
within 500 feet on December 14, 2020 and the site was posted on December 16, 2020 for the start of
the comment period on December 16, 2020. The public comment period closed December 31, 2020 at
4 pm per Lewis County Code (LCC) Chapter 17.05.

E. PUBLIC CONCERNS

Two (2) comments from the public were received in the allotted time frame.
The comments raised concerns about increased traffic on Oyler Rd and the noise created by the
sawmill operation. A Traffic Impact Analysis was not required by Lewis County Public Works and Land

Use Standards address noise levels. The specific conditions addressing the concerns of the comments
are discussed in the Staff Report below.
Comments were received from other agencies including Lewis County Public Works, the Building
Department, and Lewis County Public Health & Social Services.

F. STATUTES/CODES/FINDINGS
LCC 17.142.020 (1) The administrator or hearing examiner shall ensure that the following general
standards, in addition to the specific standards for the zoning district and use type, are met when
approving a land use.
Staff Response: Lewis County Code (LCC) Chapter 17.42
17.42.020 Land use summary.
See Table 1 of this section.
Table 1: Land Use Summary
USE TYPE

Rural (RDD)

Commercial/Industrial
J

RDD-20

Manufacturing, assembly, and process of goods

Use isolated small
business process

B

Isolated Small Business

A/SUP3

The proposed sawmill less than 5,000 square feet is allowed in RDD-20 as manufacturing,
assembly, and process of goods. Manufacturing, assembly, and process of goods uses the
isolated small business process. The isolated small business process requires Type II
Administrative Approval for uses under 5,000 square feet. The isolated small business process is
established in the land use standards in LCC 17.142.120.
17.142.120 Home-based businesses and isolated small businesses that require an administrative or
special use permit.
The following standards apply to home-based businesses and isolated small businesses that require an
administrative or special use permit:
(1) Permit Required.
(a) An administrative permit is required for facilities up to 5,000 square feet in size, including homebased businesses that change the outward appearance of a residence or building premises.
(b) A special use permit is required for facilities between 5,000 and 10,000 square feet in size.
Staff response: The proposed sawmill is less than 5,000 square feet. Up to 5,000 square feet
requires review under the Type II process for Administrative Approval established in Lewis
County Code 17.05. A condition of approval shall state any expansion is required to meet
applicable zoning regulations in effect at the time of application. Under current regulations
Page 4 of 9

isolated small businesses over 5,000 square feet and under 10,000 square feet requires a Type
III Special Use Permit.

LCC 17.142.020 (2) General Use Findings. General use findings include the requirements that the land
use:
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(a) Will be harmonious and in accordance with the general and specific objectives of
the Lewis County comprehensive plan and zoning regulations.
Staff Response: The property currently has a comprehensive plan designation of Rural. Policies
in the Economic Development and Land Use Sub-Elements of the Comprehensive Plan
recognize the importance of ensuring that rural economic activities will continue to be viable
while visually compatible with the County’s pastoral character. The proposed development is
consistent with Policies Economic Development 2.4, Economic Development 4C.2, Rural 2.1,
Rural 3.1 and Rural 3.2 listed below of the Lewis County Comprehensive Plan.
o Policy Economic Development 2.4 Facilitate the continued operation of resource-based
industries such as agriculture, forestry, mineral extraction, and energy production.
o Policy Economic Development 4C.2 Encourage expanded production of value-added forest
products
o Policy Rural 2.1 Promote the development of a vital rural economy in Lewis County with jobs in
agriculture, mining, timber production, home occupations, small businesses, and a variety of
other industries.
o Policy Rural 3.1 Ensure that rural public facilities and services are provided at levels that are
consistent with the preservation of rural character and in the historical and typical manner that
is found in rural Lewis County. Use development regulations to ensure that water, wastewater
treatment and other services are consistent with established standards.
o Policy Rural 3.2: Coordinate the review of rural development with rural water systems, fire
districts, and school districts. This coordination is intended to assure that new uses have
adequate facilities in place concurrent with development or are able to develop adequate
mitigation agreements when upgrades are necessary to meet current standards. County
development regulations will identify the levels of rural services that must be available or
provided to meet concurrency requirements.

LCC 17.142.020 (2)(b) Will be adequately served by essential public facilities such as highways, streets,
police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and waste disposal, and schools; or
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to
provide adequately any such services.
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Staff Response: Adequate Facility Memos were signed and submitted by Fire District #8, Law
Enforcement, the School District and Refuse Disposal. Lewis County Public Works and the
Building and Environmental Health Departments had comments on the project. To
accommodate the comments received, the following condition applies:
A condition of approval shall state a Building Permit for change of use is required to convert the
existing structure into a sawmill.
A condition of approval shall state a Building Permit for the proposed maintenance building is
required to be final approved prior to the final inspection of the change of use Building Permit.
A condition of approval shall state a Fill and Grade Permit is required to be issued and finaled.
A condition of approval shall state any new or modification of existing road approaches will
require a road approach permit from Lewis County Public Works.
The proposed fire lane is required to meet LCC 12.60.300. This requirement will be reviewed
with the Fill and Grade Permits and Building Permits above. No specific condition is needed as
the Building Permit above cannot be final approved until the fire lane meets the criteria of LCC
12.60.300.
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(c) Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities
and services, and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
Staff Response: Based on the current proposal, there will no cost to the public for facilities and
services to be upgraded. As stated above, Adequate Facility Memos were signed and submitted
by Fire, Law Enforcement, the School District and Refuse Disposal.
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(d) Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment, or conditions of
operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reasons of
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, or odors.
Staff Response: With the current proposal and responses received during the comment period,
there appears to be an impact. Lewis County has an adopted noise ordinance, which the
applicant is obligated to be in compliance of. A condition of approval shall state the hours of
operation are 8am to 7pm, Monday through Saturday only as stated by the applicant. The
industrial saw is required to shut down at 7pm and remain off until 8am the following morning.

LCC 17.142.020 (2)(e) Will have vehicular approaches to the property designed as to not create an
interference with traffic on surrounding public streets.
Staff Response: With the current proposal and responses received during the comment period,
there appears to be no interference. As stated above, a Road Approach Permit issued by Lewis
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County Public Works will be required if new approaches are created or existing approaches are
modified.
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(f) Will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic
feature of major importance.
Staff Response: Oyler Road is not designated as a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance.
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(g) Will ensure adequate protection is given critical areas, including surface and
ground water consistent with the critical areas requirements of Chapter 17.35 or 17.38 LCC.
Staff Response: The Master Site Review for the existing 24x40 pole building with 10x10 lean-to
for general storage, which reviews zoning and critical areas, was approved on August 31, 2018.
A wetland report was required and wetland habitat was not found within 300’ of the existing
structure. A second review was required for the change in use of the existing structure, new
building, septic installation and fire access lane. Review 2 of the Master Site Review was
completed. Review 2 was approved on February 10, 2021. Review 2 did not require a re-review
of the wetlands as it is located in an area previously reviewed. Any change to the current
proposal would require a new Master Site Review, which would examine the critical areas on
site.
LCC 17.142.020 (2)(h) Will ensure that on-site public facilities, or facilities designed to serve the site, are
limited to the project area and are not available to spur growth outside the area of the permit, when
located in a rural area.
Staff Response: Based on the proposal, the on-site facilities designed to the serve the site are
not expanding beyond the project site.
The administrator or hearing examiner may condition such permits based on written recommendations
in environmental documents, and as otherwise necessary to comply with the requirements of this
chapter, the county comprehensive plan, development regulations, and environmental regulations.
LCC 17.142.020 (3) General Use Standards. The following criteria are used to help determine the
conformance with the general findings for land uses:
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(a) The applicable portions of the Lewis County Code, and the Lewis County road
development standards.
Staff Response: Review of the Lewis County Code for zoning and critical areas were reviewed
for this proposal. Lewis County Public Works and Lewis County Public Health & Social Services
and Building Department provided comments for the proposal. Their comments are reflected in
the review.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(b) The handling and treatment of dangerous or hazardous waste in accordance with
LCC Title 8, Chapter 173-303 WAC, and other applicable standards.
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Staff Response: Based on the current proposal, there does not appear to be dangerous or
hazardous waste associated with the project. A condition of approval shall state the disposal of
waste generated by the sawmill is required to comply with the applicable local, state, or federal
regulations.

LCC 17.142.020 (3)(c) The maximum environmental noise levels established by Chapter 173-60 WAC and
incorporated herein by reference, together with any adjustments authorized therein.
13. Staff Response: Potentially loud noises could result from the operation of the proposed sawmill. Lewis
County Code 1.23 and WAC 173-60 are used to address public disturbances noises; however, LCC
1.23.030(2)(e) exempts sounds originating from activities approved through a county administrative
approval. The exemption from county code for noise does not apply to WAC 173-60. The proposed
hours of operation are compliant with the hours mandated in WAC 173-60. A condition of approval
shall state the proposal is required to comply with the maximum environmental noise levels
established in WAC 173-60 WAC and incorporated herein by reference, together with any adjustments
authorized therein.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(d) The air quality standards adopted by the Southwest Clean Air Agency (SWCAA) and
any SWCAA permit issued for a project.
Staff Response: Based on the proposed project, the proposal does not appear to require a
SWCAA permit. It is the applicant’s responsibility to meet other local, state, and federal
regulations. A Condition of Approval shall state all appropriate local, state and federal permits
required for the proposed development shall be obtained. Verification of which local, state and
federal permits required for the project is the responsibility of the applicant.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(e) The terms of any permit issued for a project by a resource agency, including
Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife, HPA, water quality permit, Chapter 90.48 RCW,
shoreline permit, Chapter 90.58 RCW, or permit issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Staff Response: As stated above, it is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain all required local,
state, and federal permits.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(f) Conditions imposed in any final environmental determination, mitigated
determination of nonsignificance or final environmental impact statement under Chapter 43.21C RCW.
Staff Response: As stated above, the proposal was exempt from SEPA.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(g) Health standards for wells and drain fields as set forth in sections such as
Chapters 8.40 and 8.41 LCC.
Staff Response: A bathroom and approved water and wastewater facilities are required for this
proposal to accommodate the employees. Based on the comments received by Lewis County
Public Health & Social Services, the following are conditions of approval:
Page 8 of 9

A condition of approval shall state a well is required to be approved by Lewis County Public
Health & Social Services prior to issuance of the structure’s Building Permit. The well is required
to be constructed and final approved prior to the final inspection of the structure’s Building
Permit.
A condition of approval shall state a septic permit is required to be submitted. The Septic
Permit is required to be approved and issued prior to issuance of the structure’s Building
Permit. The Septic Permit is required to be constructed and final approved prior to the final
inspection of the structure’s Building Permit.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(h) Flood hazard standards as set forth in Chapter 15.35 LCC.
Staff Response: The proposed project is outside of the Flood Zone A, the 100-year floodplain.
The proposal is located in Flood Zone C, typically areas of minimal flooding.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(i)Stormwater standards as set forth in Chapter 15.45 LCC.
Staff Response: Based on the current proposal, comments were received from Lewis County
Public Works. A Stormwater Permit is required. A condition of approval shall state a
Stormwater permit is required to be submitted to Lewis County Public Works. The Stormwater
Permit is required to be Preliminarily approved prior to the issuance of the structure’s Building
Permit. The Stormwater Permit is required to be final approved prior to the final inspection of
the structure’s Building Permit.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(j) The supplemental requirements of Chapter 17.145 LCC.
Staff Response: Based on the current proposal, the project meets the supplemental
requirements.
LCC 17.142.020 (3)(k) Other applicable standards. [Ord. 1292 §23, 2018]
Staff Response: Based on the proposal submitted, the proposal was reviewed based on current
zoning regulations and received comments regarding Public Works Regulations and Public
Health & Social Services Regulations for local standards. As stated above, it is the applicant’s
responsibility to obtain all required local, state, and federal permits.

G. CONCLUSION
With the conditions mentioned in the report, the proposal is approved and will comply with the Lewis
County Comprehensive Plan and the Lewis County Code.
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